Public Agenda Pack

N Somerset
N¢ Council

Notice of Meeting of

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Monday, 19 February 2024 at 10.00 am

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cannards
Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT

To: The members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Chair: Councillor Simon Carswell
Vice-chair: Councillor Marcus Kravis

Councillor Hugh Davies
Councillor Tony Robbins

For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually,
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk.

All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Tuesday, 13
February 2024.

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made.


mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

Issued by David Clark (the Proper Officer) on Friday, 9 February 2024



AGENDA
Licensing Sub-Committee - 10.00 am Monday, 19 February 2024
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe 5-6

Click here to join the online meeting 7-8
1 Appointment of Chair for the Sub-Committee
2 Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting.

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters -
Somerset Councillors 2023 )

4  Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the
Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 9 - 12)

5 Consideration of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Owen's
Sausages and Hams Limited, Unit 3, 3 Station Approach Industrial Estate,
Station Approach, From, BA11 1RE (Pages 13 - 46)


https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Guidance notes for the meeting

Council Public Meetings

The legislation that governs Council meetings requires that committee meetings
are held face-to-face. The requirement is for members of the committee and key
supporting officers (report authors and statutory officers) to attend in person,
along with some provision for any public speakers. Provision will be made
wherever possible for those who do not need to attend in person including the
public and press who wish to view the meeting to be able to do so virtually.
Inspection of Papers

Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for any
item on the agenda should contact Democratic Services at
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk or telephone 81823 357628.

They can also be accessed via the council's website on Committee structure -
Modern Council (somerset.gov.uk)

Members' Code of Conduct requirements

When considering the declaration of interests and their actions as a councillor,
Members are reminded of the requirements of the Members' Code of Conduct
and the underpinning Principles of Public Life: Honesty; Integrity; Selflessness;
Objectivity; Accountability; Openness; Leadership. The Code of Conduct can be
viewed at: Code of Conduct

Minutes of the Meeting

Details of the issues discussed, and recommendations made at the meeting will
be set out in the minutes, which the Committee will be asked to approve as a
correct record at its next meeting.

Public Question Time

If you wish to spea
[...]
ening to the open part of the

meeting, then the Democratic Services Officer will, at the appropriate time, ask

Page 9


mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

participants to leave the meeting when any exempt or confidential information is

about to be discussed.
Recording of meetings

The Council supports the principles of openness and transparency. It allows filming,
recording, and taking photographs at its meetings that are open to the public -
providing this is done in a non-disruptive manner. Members of the public may use
Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on proceedings. No
filming or recording may take place when the press and public are excluded for that
part of the meeting.

PROCEDURE AT THE HEARING

1. The Chair will open the Hearing and introduce the Sub-Committee and
Officers.
They will then ask each Party to introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will confirm that if a Party is not present their
representation/application will be read and taken into account in reaching the
decision.

3. The Chair will address any registerable interest arising under the Code of
Conduct.

4. The Chair will consider any submitted requests from a Party for permission for
another person to appear at the Hearing. If necessary, the Sub-Committee will
retire to deliberate before making a decision.

5. The Chair will confirm that the Hearing will take the form of a round-the-table
discussion led by the Sub-Committee in accordance with this procedure. If all
Parties present confirm that they have seen and understood the procedure to
be followed at the Hearing and agree that they are ready to proceed then the
Hearing shall commence.

6. The Chair will remind everyone that the purpose of the Hearing should be
borne in mind at all times i.e. To enable those with a right to appear, to
amplify their written application or representation. It is also to assist the Sub-
Committee to gather evidence and understand the relevant issues.

Page 10



7.

10.

1.

The Chair will confirm what advance papers have been received and that these
have been read.

The Chair will make clear that all Parties should only address the Sub-
Committee in relation to matters they have raised in their
application/representation. Any Party wishing to submit late evidence at the
Hearing will only be able to do so with the consent of all Parties present and

with the consent of the Sub-Committee.

The Chair will confirm whether all Parties have seen and understood the
procedure to be followed and are ready to proceed with the Hearing.

The Chair will ask the Applicant whether they wish to make any amendments
to their application with a view to addressing any issues raised by

representations.

Order of Oral Presentation

(a) The Licensing Officer will present their report outlining the details of the
application/notice/representations received.

(b) Any Party may question the Licensing Officer.

(c) The Members may question the Licensing Officer.
(d) Responsible Authorities will present their case and call any witnesses.

(e) Any Party may question the Responsible Authorities and any witnesses.

(f) Members may question the Responsible Authorities and any witnesses.
(g) Other Person(s) will present their case in turn and call any witnesses.
(h) Any Party may question the Other Person(s).

(i) Members may question the Other Person(s).

(J) The Applicant/Licence Holder will present their case and call any
witnesses.

Page 11



(k) Any Party may question the Applicant/Licence Holder and any witnesses.
() Members may question the Applicant/Licence Holder and any witnesses.

The Chair at their discretion, may change the order of oral presentation at any
stage, if it is considered to be beneficial to the flow of the hearing.

12. Before moving on to the next Party, the Chair will check there are no further
points the current Party wishes to make or any further questions that need to
be put to that Party.

13. The Licensing Officer may present any further information such as proposed
nonmandatory Conditions deriving from the Operating Schedule or suggested
by any Party. However, it will remain for the Sub-Committee to determine what
conditions will apply, if any, should the application be successful.

14. Each Party will be invited to make closing submissions in the following order -
a. Responsible Authorities
b. Other Persons
c. The Applicant
d. Licensing Officer

15. The Chair will then close the Hearing and the Sub-Committee will retire to
determine the matter. The Legal Advisor will retire with the Sub-Committee to
answer any points of law.

16. The Sub-Committee will come to a decision which will be sent to the Applicant
and all other relevant Parties together with the details of the right to appeal.

NOTE:

In producing this procedure the following has been considered: -

The relevant legislation and statutory guidance together with local policies and
procedures.

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee
Licensing Act 2003

Agenda Iltem 5

N Somerset
N¢ Council

Consideration of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of

Owen’s Sausages and Hams Limited

Author: Olivia Denis

Email: olivia.denis@somerset.gov.uk

Telephone: 01749 341436

Applicant: Owen Barratt

Premises Name: Owen’s Sausages and Hams Limited

Premises Address: Unit 3, 3 Station Approach Industrial Estate, Station Approach, Frome,
BA11 1RE

Introduction

1

Owen’s Sausages and Hams is a Delicatessen style Sausage Bar and Kitchen. The premises
has recently undergone renovation, including building of the new sausage kitchen. The
proposed licensable area covers the ground floor only, and the outside yard to the rear of the
building. The space will be used primarily as a dining area for customers.

The premises are located towards the rear of a large building, which contains other licensed
premises. The building is situated close to Frome Train Station, on the Station Approach
Industrial Estate.

The applicant has applied for a premises licence in order to sell alcohol on and off the
premises. A copy of the application is at Appendix 1.

A copy of the plan for the premises can be found at Appendix 2.

An aerial photo of the area is shown at Appendix 3.

Licensable Activities

Licensable Activity Days Start Time Finish Time
Supply of Alcohol Monday — Sunday 09:00 23:00
Hours Premises are open Monday — Sunday 09:00 23:30
to the Public

Reason for referral to Licensing Sub-Committee

2 During the representation period one representation was received from ‘Other Persons’.

Page 13




The representation was deemed to be valid as it was relevant to at least one of the four
licensing objectives.

A copy of the representation received can be found at Appendix 4.

Relevant Observations

3

During the representation period the Licensing Officer for Avon and Somerset Constabulary
spoke with the applicant and agreed conditions to be attached to the licence.

The applicant has also offered conditions through the Operating Schedule, which have been
agreed.

All conditions to be added to the licence, should it be granted, can be seen at Appendix 5.

No representations have been received from Relevant Authorities in relation to this
application.

A map showing the location of the premises is at Appendix 6.

The applicant has applied for Temporary Event Notices (TENS) whilst the application is
being processed. The Licensing Authority has been served 10 TENS for events to be held
at the premises between 24 November 2023 and 17 February 2024. Details of the dates,
times and activities can be found at Appendix 7.

Legal Implications

4

The Live Music Act 2013 and the Legislative Reform (entertainment licensing) order
2014

Live and Recorded Music is deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 on premises authorised
to sale alcohol on the premises, subject to a maximum audience of 500 persons.

The Licensing Authority has the power to remove the exemptions but only if and when it
carries out a formal Review of the Premises Licence.

Decision Making Process

5

The Sub-Committee must consider this application on its own merits and from the information
contained within the application and this report.

Members are reminded that the duty of the Licensing Authority is to take steps necessary to
promote the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider community, the Licensing
Obijectives, as follows:

e Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e Public Safety

e Prevention of Public Nuisance

e Protection of Children from Harm

In its decision-making process, the Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to:

e Licensing Act 2003, and subsequent amendments

e The Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

e Somerset Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy. The policy is available on request
and from the Somerset Council website Licensing Policies and Policy Consultations
(somerset.gov.uk)

Page 14


https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.somerset.gov.uk%2Fbusiness-economy-and-licences%2Flicensing%2Fstatement-of-licensing-principles-policies%2F&data=05%7C01%7Colivia.denis%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cc1e13cb8cbda44efa4f708db5ddb3454%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638206968271166729%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sh7sQj9uY26APuRz7116%2BO12nAqSLVQMWdU83yQ7e4k%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.somerset.gov.uk%2Fbusiness-economy-and-licences%2Flicensing%2Fstatement-of-licensing-principles-policies%2F&data=05%7C01%7Colivia.denis%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cc1e13cb8cbda44efa4f708db5ddb3454%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638206968271166729%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sh7sQj9uY26APuRz7116%2BO12nAqSLVQMWdU83yQ7e4k%3D&reserved=0

The options available to the committee are as follows: -

Grant the application with no modifications, and only attach conditions as required by the
2003 Act. These shall include mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the
operating schedule.

Grant the application, modified to such an extent as the Licensing Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

Refuse the application, giving reasons for its decision.

Should the Committee be mindful to attach conditions to the licence, they must only do so if
they are:

Appropriate, necessary, and proportionate

Precise, clear, and unambiguous

Practical, realistic, and enforceable

Non-duplicative of existing statutory requirements or offences

Modern and fit for purpose.

Consideration must also be given the number of conditions being attached.

The Licensing Authority recognises that most Licence Holders seek to follow the law and
any enforcement action will normally follow a graduated approach and in the first instance
will include education and support. Where licence holders continue to flout the law or act
irresponsibly firm action will be taken.

Right of Appeal

6

All relevant parties to the decision of the Licensing Authority have the right of appeal to
Magistrates Court, in connection with this matter. This must be done within 21 days of being
notified in writing of the relevant decision.

Appendices

7

Appendix 1 - Application for a premises licence

Appendix 2 - Plan of proposed licensed area

Appendix 3 - Aerial Photograph of proposed licensed area
Appendix 4 - Representation

Appendix 5 - Conditions Agreed

Appendix 6 - Map showing location of premises

Appendix 7 - Details of TENs

END OF REPORT

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I'we Owen’s Sausages and Hams Limited

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Unit 3.3
Station Approach Industrial Estate
Station Approach

Post town Frome Postcode BA1l 1RE

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ not yet rated

Part 2 - Applicant details
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

a) an individual or individuals * O please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual *

i.  as alimited company/limited liability please d complete section (B) partnership

ii.  as a partnership (other than limited please complete section (B) liability)

iii. as an unincorporated association or please [] complete section (B) iv other (for
example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B) ¢) a recognised club

]

please complete section (B)

d) a charity please complete section (B)

O
[

OFFICIAL — SENSITIVE [PERSONAL DATA]
To find out how the Council use the ersona(i/ ta you supply on this form go to;
http://mww.nieafilEydvlik/privacy

e) the proprietor of an educational establishment please complete section (B)



f) a health service body please complete section ] (B)

g)  aperson who is registered under Part 2 of the ] please complete section (B)
Care Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital
in Wales |

ga) a person who is registered under Chapter 2 of [ please complete section (B) Part 
[...]
valid only for a limited period, DD MM  YYYY
when do you want it to end?

Page 19

[Plcase give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) |




Owen’s Sausages and Hams is a Delicatessen style Sausage Bar and kitchen in the ‘back space’ of the Station
Approach development.

The space has undergone recent renovation including building of this new sausage kitchen, a shared workspace and
tatoo parlour. The proposed Licensable area covers the ground floor only, and the yard to the rear of the building.
The space will be used primarily as a dining area for customers of Owen’s Sausages and Hams (ostensibly, a casual

Restaurant and deli counter).

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any
one time, please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)

a)

g)

h)

Please tick all that

apply

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I) ] Supply of alcohol (if

ticking yes, fill in box J) T

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Page 20

O 0O 00ddoobo



Plays Will the performance of a play take place [
Standard days and indoors or 0utdoors or both — please tick Indoors
timings (please read (please read guidance note 3)
guidance note 7) Outdoors ]
Day | Start | Finish Both ]
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
Tue
W
[...]
e listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri 09:00 | 23:00 Page 26




Sat 09:00 | 23:00

Sun 09:00 23:00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the
checklist at the end of the form):

Name
I
Date of birth || N

Postcode -

Personal licence number (if known) _

Issuing licensing authority (ifknown) g oo cot

I

K

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect o

lease highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
hildren (please read guidance note 9).

L

Hours premises are State anv seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

Page 27

guidance note 7)

Day | Start | Finish




Mon 09:00 23:30
Tue | go:00 | 23:30
Wed 09:00 | 23:30
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur | 09:00 | 23:30 | column on the left. please list (please read guidance note 6)
Fri 09:00 | 23:30
Sat 09:00 | 23:30
Sun 09:00 23:30

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

Please see attached document ‘Licensing objectives 0Shams’

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Please see attached document ‘Licensing objectives 0Shams’

¢) Public safety

Please see attached document ‘Licensing objectives OShams’

Page 28




d) The prevention of public nuisance

Please see attached document ‘Licensing objectives 0Shams’

e) The protection of children from harm

Please see attached document ‘Licensing objectives OShams’

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

e [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee. I have enclosed the plan of the premises. E/
e I have sent copies of 
[...]
ge classification ratings.

Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00
and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 1000.

Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment: no licence is required for a contest,
exhibition or display of Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between
08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 1000.
Combined fighting sports — defined as a contest, exhibition or display which
combines boxing or wrestling with one or more martial arts — are licensable as a
boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an indoor sporting event.

Live music: no licence permission is required for:

o aperformance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on
any day, on any premises. o a performance of amplified live music
between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell
alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500. o a performance of amplified live music between
08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not licensed to sell
alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed
500. o aperformance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00
on any day, in a church hall, village hall, community hall, or other
similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to
sell alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b)
the organiser gets consent for the performance from a person who is
responsible for the premises.

o aperformance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any
day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a
school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed
500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the
relevant premises from: (i) the local authority concerned, or (ii) the
school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital.

. Recorded Music: no licence
[...]
l On and Off
Event: Serving Sausages and Hams Eat In and Takeaway Over Lunch and through the Afternoon

END

Page 50



	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	4 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the Licensing Act 2003
	5 Consideration of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Owen's Sausages and Hams Limited, Unit 3, 3 Station Approach Industrial Estate, Station Approach, From, BA11 1RE
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 2 Plan
	Appendix 3 Aerial Photograph.jpg
	Appendix 4 Representation Received
	Appendix 5 - Conditions Agreed
	APPENDIX 6 Map
	Appendix 7 TEN List






Minutes of the meeting

W Somerset
¥ Council

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Cannards Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT, on Monday, 19
February 2024 at 10.00 am

Present:

Cllr Simon Carswell (Chair)
Cllr Marcus Kravis (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Martin Lovell

In attendance:

Owen Barratt Applicant

Lesley Dolan Lawyer

Olivia Denis Licensing & Business Support Officer

Jack Godley Senior Licensing & Business Support
Officer

Steve Horler Representee

Robert Horler Representee

27 Appointment of Chair for the Sub-Committee - Agenda Item 1

Councillor Simon Carswell was proposed by Councillor Marcus Kravis and seconded
by Councillor Martin Lovell and duly appointed.

28 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 2

There were none.

29 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3
There were none.

30 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the
Licensing Act 2003 - Agenda Item 4

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the procedure to be followed when considering



31

Licensing Applications under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chair introduced the
members of the Sub-Committee and the Officers present at the hearing.

The Chair announced that he would be changing the order of speaking so that the
Applicant, would follow the Licensing Officer. The Responsible Authorities and Other
Persons would follow in that order.

The Chair confirmed that the Officer’s report relating to the case, the procedure to
be adopted during the hearing and the documents which the authority is required to
provide under the Regulations had been received by all Parties in advance of the
meeting.

Consideration of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Owen's
Sausages and Hams Limited, Unit 3, 3 Station Approach Industrial Estate,
Station Approach, From, BA11 1RE - Agenda Item 5

The Licensing & Business Support Officer presented her report and highlighted the
following:

Owen’s Sausages and Hams Limited was a delicatessen style Sausage Bar and
Kitchen. The premises had recently undergone renovation, including building of the
new sausage kitchen. The proposed licensable area covered the ground floor only,
and the outside yard to the rear of the building. The space would be used primarily
as a dining area for customers.

The premises were located towards the rear of a large building, which contained
other licensed premises. The building is situated close to Frome Train Station, on
the Station Approach Industrial Estate.

The applicant had applied for a premises licence in order to sell alcohol on and off
the premises as detailed below.

Licensable Activity Days Start Time Finish Time

Supply of Alcohol

(either on or off the Monday - Sunday 09:00 23:00
premises)
Hours Premises are

Monday - Sunday 09:00 23:30

open to the Public




During the representation period agreement was reached between the Applicant and
the Avon and Somerset Constabulary as to conditions to be attached to the licence,
with the Applicant also offered conditions through the Operating Schedule set out at
Section M of the application. The agreed conditions and those offered up by the
Applicant were all set out at Appendix 3 to the agenda papers.

No representations were received from any Responsible Authority.

One representation had been received from an Other Party, Frome Reclamation
Limited, Mr Steve Horler. A copy of the representation received can be found at
Appendix 4.

The Applicant was then invited to make his submission and he stated that:

e He was a chef who opened a small business and required a premises licence to
support the sale of his food.

e There were two aspects to his business - he took one pig a month and provided
retail packaged products and also hotdogs and sausages and mash. There were
tables and chairs within the premises where patrons could sit and eat, but he did
not provide table service.

¢ All food was ordered and collected from the bar where he served everybody.

¢ He had no outside seating at the present time, but this may change when the
weather was warmer.

When questioned about Condition 18, the Applicant confirmed that all outside
furniture would be brought indoors overnight.

When questioned by the representatives of the Other Party about a function that
took place at the premises on the 2 February where the back doors of the building
were open and alcohol was being served until 84:00, the Applicant advised the Sub-
Committee that this event was facilitated by another proprietor in the building and
was nothing to do with him. He left the building at 21:00.

When questioned by Councillorr Kravis, the Other Party’s representative confirmed
that he had no evidence that suggested that the Applicant was responsible for this
event.

The Licensing Officer confirmed that a noise complaint had very recently been
received about the event on the 2 February.



The issues raised by the Other Persons’ related to health and safety issues with the
use of the outside area, articulated lorries reversing in that area as no
measurements had been provided (Appendix 3 of the agenda papers) and the fact
that there was an oil burner that needed to be higher and was re-fuelled by a tanker
that had to reverse up to it and a smoker that was not protected as well as the fact
that foul water was taken across the tarmac and into a storm water drain.

Mr Horler said that he had reported these concerns to Environmental Health and to
Health and Safety and had received no response.

The Licensing Officer advised the Licensing Sub-Committee that the application for
a premises licence had been sent to the Food Safety Officer, Public Safety,
Environmental Protection, Planning and the Fire and Rescue Service. None of the
above parties have lodged a representation to this application.

Further concerns from Mr Horler was that the Applicant was intending to serve
drinks on two areas that were not covered in his lease.

The Licensing Officer explained the position of licensing pursuant to the Act - the
fact that the proposed licensable areas may not be included in an Applicant’s lease
were not a consideration for the Sub- Committed. Where a premises licence is
granted for an area, it is for an Applicant to secure all other relevant consents in
respect of the areas which are intended to operate as licensed premises under the
Act.

Added concerns were expressed about conditions agreed with the Police not being
enforceable and that there was nothing to stop patrons walking all over the estate.

The Chair advised that it was a matter for the Police to monitor and enforce the
conditions that they had agreed with the Applicant. The Licensing Officer confirmed
that the Licensing Authority worked very closely with the Police Licensing Officer
and if issues began to arise, the Licensing Authority and the other Agencies involved
would work with the Applicant to prevent escalation of those matters of concern.

Mr Horler reported that he had a covenant in place with the Landlord of the building
where the Applicant’s premises were located, regarding closure of the security gate.
He surmised that this had been breached by the Applicant because, as he pointed
out, the gate was located at the top of the lane that ran down the side of the building
in which the Applicant’s premises were located. He said that by agreement with the
Landlord of the building, his company closed the gate at 20:00 as there had been
frequent breaking and entering into the building and this has made a considerable
difference. He also advised that he hires a security guard.



All conditions to be added to the licence, should it be granted, could be seen at
Appendix 5.

A map showing the location of the premises could be seen at Appendix 6.

All parties were reminded that there was a right of appeal against the decision
of the Licensing Authority’s pursuant to Section 181 of and Schedule 5 to the
Licensing Act 2003. Such an appeal is to be made within 21 days of the date
of receipt of the formal Notice of Determination and should be made to the
Magistrates’ Court.

All parties were reminded of the procedure contained within the Licensing Act
2003 which related to review of the premises licence. This provision permitted
nearby residents, or responsible authorities to apply for a review of a premises
licence where problems with crime and disorder, public safety, public
nuisance, or the protection of children from harm were occurring. The Panel
respectfully reminded all parties that for any review to go ahead, evidence
would need to be collected of incidents occurring that undermined the
licensing objectives.

All parties confirmed that they were satisfied with the conduct of the hearing.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee, the Legal Officers and the
Democratic Services officer, attending in an advisory capacity only, remained in
the meeting and all other officers and applicants withdrew to allow the members
of the Sub-Committee to consider their decision in private.

Members of the Sub-Committee considered their decision in private session and
were mindful of the advice given to them by the Legal Officer.

On reconvening, the Chairman informed those present at the hearing of the
decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee:

RESOLVED

The Sub-Committee returned and delivered their decision that on the evidence
before it, having considered all the circumstances, they grant the application for
a Premises Licence as applied for together with the Conditions that the
Applicant had agreed with the Police and the conditions it had offered up
through the Operating Schedule in Section M of the application, all of which were
set out in Appendix 5 of the agenda papers.



(The meeting ended at Time Not Specified)

CHAIR



